## TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

## ORDINANCE NO. 1279

## BEING AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1012, MORE PARTICULARLY, THAT PORTION OF THE SAME THAT DEALS WITH THE ST. JOHN DRIVER EDUCATION PROGRAM (TRAFFIC SCHOOL).

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, did adopt Ordinance No. 1012, the same being an ordinance creating the St. John Driver Education Program (traffic school) and establishing a fee for the same; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has, on several occasions, amended said Ordinance No. 1012 to bring the same into compliance with state statutes as well as recognizing the growth of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has been advised by the St. John Police Chief that certain portions of the St. John Driver Education Program (traffic school) should be modified; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council now finds that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the Town of St. John and that the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens would be served by modifying the traffic school ordinance to provide that traffic offenders who have not attended the St. John Driver Education Program (traffic school) within the last two (2) years may attend the St. John Driver Education Program (traffic school) no matter how many points they currently have against their driver's license.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, that Ordinance No. 1012 and its successor amendments shall be amended to reflect that traffic offenders who have not attended the St. John Driver Education Program (traffic school) within the last two (2) years may attend the St. John Driver Education Program (traffic school) if they have received a St. John moving violation no matter how many points they have against their driver's license at the time of the offense.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all existing ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, are hereby deemed null, void, and of no legal affect, and are specifically repealed.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that if any section, clause, provision, or portion of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision, or portion of this ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect, from and after its passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, pursuant to law.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Town Council declares an emergency and this ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect, from and after its passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, pursuant to law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, this July day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2002.

Aye <u>5</u> Nay <u>0</u>

TOWN COUNCIL, TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE ÇOUNTY, INDIANA

KRISTIE L. ALDRIDGE, Preșident

Hillm KÁTHĽEEN J. WIL **M**AN

140

WILLIAM M. WINTERHALER

The Alap

MICHAEL S. FORBE

1 an JEROME J. RUD

1mpanb dith l. Cómpaí

Ølerk-Treasurer

2

, <sup>.</sup>.